



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BORGWARNER, INC. and)
BORGWARNER MORSE TEC LLC,)
)
Appellants,) C.A. No. 413, 2016
)
v.) Court Below – Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. N15M-05-009
FIRST STATE INSURANCE)
COMPANY, NORTH RIVER)
INSURANCE COMPANY, and OWENS)
CORNING/FIBREBOARD ASBESTOS)
PERSONAL INJURY TRUST,)
)
Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Mark A. Packman
Natalie A. Baughman
GILBERT LLP
1100 New York Avenue NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 772-2200

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Jesse L. Noa (No. 5973)
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for BorgWarner, Inc., and
BorgWarner Morse TEC LLC*

Dated: October 27, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMMISSIONER’S AND THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISIONS ARE REVIEWABLE <i>DE NOVO</i>	3
II. THE INSURERS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THE “GOOD CAUSE” NECESSARY TO PREVAIL ON A MOTION TO QUASH.....	4
III. DELAWARE’S PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING ARBITRATION IS NOT BROAD ENOUGH TO PRECLUDE THE DISCOVERY BORGWARNER SEEKS	8
IV. REFUSING TO ENFORCE BORGWARNER’S SUBPOENA EFFECTIVELY BINDS BORGWARNER TO A CONTRACT TO WHICH IT DID NOT AGREE.....	10
V. THE POSITIONS THE INSURERS TAKE HERE ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THOSE THEY HAVE TAKEN ELSEWHERE	13
A. <i>The North River Case</i>	13
B. <i>The Porter Hayden and Federal-Mogul Cases</i>	14
VI. THE PLAIN TERMS OF THE WELLINGTON AGREEMENT DO NOT BAR THE DISCOVERY BORGWARNER SEEKS	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co. LLC v. Lesh</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	5
<i>Chartis Specialty Ins. Co. v. LaSalle Bank, Nat'l Ass'n.</i> , 2011 WL 3276369 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2011)	8
<i>ev3 v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2015)	10
<i>Federal-Mogul Prods., Inc. v. AIG Cas. Co.</i> , No. MRS-L-002535-06 (N.J. Super. Ct. July 20, 2011)	14-15
<i>Gotham Holdings, LP v. Health Grades, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009)	10-12
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 00-4471-KG (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 4, 2003).....	5-7, 11
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 00-4471-KG (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 8, 2003).....	6
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. v. Am. Century Co., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1668393 (Del Ch. Apr. 18, 2013).....	8
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Porter Hayden Co.</i> , 2012 WL 628493 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2012).....	14-15
<i>North River Insurance Co. v. CIGNA Reinsurance</i> , 52 F.3d 1194 (3d Cir. 1995)	12-13
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002)	10
<i>Tekstrom, Inc. v. Salva</i> , 2007 WL 3231632 (Del. C.P. Oct. 25, 2007).....	4-5

Page(s)

STATUTES AND RULES

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26(b)4
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26(c).....4, 6
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 45(c)(3).....5
Ct. Com. Pl. Civ. R. 45(b).....5

MISCELLANEOUS

C. Wright & A. Miller, 9A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2459 (3d ed.).....5
